g7 & 9Y89T3/093/098

TarfiATa wgfaa fadia a@rr fa.

Swabhimaan Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Ltd.

Aurer I Aware “w” gk ogfRa Rd dwen (RRsTar ol & srew))
®RIfc=, faciidon-y, Tucadl
UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Condensed Statement of Financial Position
As on Quarter Ended 32th Ashad 2082

Amout in NPR
Immediate Previous
Year Ending

Particulars This Quarter Ending

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents
Statutory Balances & due from Nepal Rastra Bank

192,970,907 123,452,679

Condensed Statement of Distributable Profit or Loss
For the Quarter Ended 32th Ashad 2082
(As per NRB Regulation)

Particulars Current Year

Opening Retained Earnings Before Allocation(Adjusted) 13,002,489

Net profit or (loss) as per statement of profit or loss 72,350,985

Appropriations:

a. General reserve

(14,470,197)
b. Foreign exchange fluctuation fund -

c. Capital redemption reserve

d. Corporate social responsibility fund (723,510)

e. Employees' training fund

f. Client Protection Fund (1,085,265)

g. Other 103,220

Profit or (loss) before regulatory adjustment 69,177,722

Regulatory adjustment :

14,200,000 11,800,000

Placement with Bank and Financial Institutions

a. Interest receivable (-)/previous accrued interest received (+)

Derivative Financial Instruments - -
Other Trading Assets - -
Loans and Advances to MFIs & Co-operatives
Loans and Advances to Customers

Investment Securities

Current Tax Assets -
Investment Property
Property and Equipment

2,339,547,237

2,884,103,650

5,198,618

28,424,898 26,444,852

(8.837,789)
b. Short loan loss provision in accounts (-)/reversal (+) -

c. Short provision for possible losses on investment (-)/reversal (+)

d. Short loan loss provision on Non Banking Assets (-)/resersal (+)

e. Deferred tax assets recognised (-)/ reversal (+)

f. Goodwill recognised (-)/ impairment of Goodwill (+)

g. Bargain purchase gain recognised (-)/resersal (+)

h. Acturial loss recognised (-)/reversal (+)

i. Other (+/-)

Other

Goodwill and Intangible Assets 765,459 1,142,355

Loan Loss Provision Write back

Deferred Tax Assets
Other Assets

Total Assets
Liabilities

Due to Bank and Financial Institutions - -
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank - -
Derivative Financial Instruments
Deposits from Customers

51,770
1,952,476
3,122,469,160

51,770
2,675,598
2,510,313,108

884,396,847 694,816,467
Borrowings 1,893,465,919 1,572,041,152
Current Tax Liabilities 11,539,791 -
Provisions - -
Deferred Tax Liabilities - -
Other Liabilities 45,716,397 28,048,688
Debt Securities Issued - -
Subordinated Liabilities - -
Total Liabilities 2,835,118,954 2,294,906,307
Equity -
Share Capital 153,445,509,
Share Premium -
Retained Earnings 60,339,935
Reserves 73,564,761
Total Equity 287,350,205
Total Liabilities and Equity 3,122,469,159
Net Assets Value per share 187.27

146,138,580

20,693,993
48,574,228
215,406,801
2,510,313,108
147.40|

Distributable profit or (loss) 60,339,933

Annualized distributable profit/loss per share 39.32

Notes.

1. The above unaudited financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards
(NFRS) and certain carve-outs issued by the Institiute of Charteard Acoountants of Nepal (ICAN).These figure may vary
at the instances of statutory auditors and regulators

2. The Loans and advance includes interest receivable & staff Loan and are presented net of impariment loss.

3. The Bank has calculated preliminary expected credit loss figures with some assumptions which may vary upon full-fledged
implementation of expected credit loss models being in line with relevant applicable standards and regulatory directions,
which came at lower side as compraed to provision calculated as per NRB Prudential Norms and hence The bank has
booked the loan loss provision calculated as per prudential norms prescribed by Nepal Rastra Bank as impairment charges.

4. Acturial Valuation will be done on annual basis for Employee benefit.

5. Personnel Expenses includes staff bonus provision allocated as per rule

6. Previous Period figures are regrouped/rearranged/restected wherever necessary for consistant presentaion and comparison.

7. The above figures are subject to change as per the direction of Regulators and/of statutory auditors.

8.The detailed interim financial report has been published in our website https://swabhimaanlaghubitta.com.np.

9. EPS has been Calculated Following NAS 33 'Earing per share' and same has been disclosed in Notes to Account .
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Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss
For the Quarter Ended 32th Ashad 2082

Current Year
Upto This
Quarter(YTD)
400,593,689
195,504,576
86,628,528 205,089,113 50,033,755 110,007,301
27,879,665 30,509,365 22,209,462 25,318,577
Fee and Commission Expense - - - -
27,879,665 30,509,365 22,209,462 25,318,577
Net Interest, Fee and Commisson Income 114,508,193 235,598,478 72,243,217 135,325,877
Net Trading Income - - - -
Other Operating Income (19,214,813) 208,553 (24,781,104) 228,610
Total Operating Income 95,293,380 235,807,031 47,462,114 135,554,487
(51,496,334)|  (11,043,902)| (12,651,934) 22,836,157
146,789,714| 246,850,933 60,114,048 112,718,330

Previous Year Corresponding
Upto This
Quarter(YTD)
320,973,767
210,966,466

Particulars

This Quarter This Quarter

102,509,668
52,475,913

Interest Income 135,384,176

48,755,648

Interest Expense
Net Interest Income

Fee and Commission Income

Net Fee and Commission Income

Impairment Charge/ (Reversal) for Loans and Other Losses
Net Operating Income
Operating Expense

105,093,316
29,279,818

16,579,879
6,611,724

78,376,052
22,163,389
904,330 3,063,081 802,050 3,092,616
101,012,757| 109,414,718 36,120,394 9,086,273
(48,324,184) - - -
Non Operating Expense - - - -
Profit Before Income Tax 52,688,572 109,414,718 36,120,394 9,086,273
Income Tax Expense - 37,063,733 - 1,213,855
Current Tax - 37,063,733 - 1,162,085
Deferred Tax - 51,770
Profit for the Year 52,688,572 72,350,985 7,872,419
Profit Attributable to:
Equity-holders of the Financial Institution
Non-controlling interest - -
Profit for the Year 52,688,572 72,350,985 36,120,394 7,872,419

Condensed Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the Quarter Ended 32th Ashad 2082

Amount in NPR

Personnel Expenses 35,567,310

9,305,317

Other Operating Expenses

Depreciation & Amortisation
Operating Profit

Non Operating Income

36,120,394

52,688,572 72,350,985 36,120,394 7,872,419

Current Year Previous Year Corresponding

Particulars .
Upto This

Quarter(YTD)
72,350,985
72,350,985
72,350,985

Upto This
Quarter(YTD)

7,872,419
7,872,419
7,872,419

This Quarter This Quarter

Profit for the Period
Total Comprehensive Income

52,688,572
52,688,572
52,688,572

36,120,394
36,120,394
36,120,394

Total Comprehensive Income for the Period

Earnig Per Share

47.15
47.15

5.39
5.39

Basic Earning per Share

Diluted earnings per share

Current Year
Upto This Quarter (YTD)
8.88%
4.20%
28.77%
6.25%
152.32%
11.11%

Previous Year Corresponding
Upto This Quarter (YTD)

8.30%

7.35%

22.67%

10.25%

148.82%

13.83%

Particulars

Capital fund to RWA

Non-performing loan (NPL) to total loan
Total loan loss provision to Total NPL
Cost of Funds

Credit to Deposit and borrowing Ratio
Base Rate
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Interest Rate Spread 8.75% 4.74%

Interest Rate

Deposits: 7.5% to 8.94% Loan & Advance : 15%
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