दर्ता नं. १५८१८३/०७३/०७४ स्वाभिमान लघ्वित्त वित्तीय संस्था लि. Swabhimaan Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Ltd. केन्द्रीय कार्यालय. तिलोत्तमा-५. रूपन्द्रेही

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS **Condensed Statement of Financial Position**

As on Quarter Ended 32th Ashad 2082 Amout in NPR			
Particulars	This Quarter Ending	Immediate Previous Year Ending	
Assets			
Cash and Cash Equivalents	192,970,907	123,452,679	
Statutory Balances & due from Nepal Rastra Bank	14,200,000	11,800,000	
Placement with Bank and Financial Institutions	-	-	
Derivative Financial Instruments	-	-	
Other Trading Assets	-	-	
Loans and Advances to MFIs & Co-operatives	-	-	
Loans and Advances to Customers	2,884,103,650	2,339,547,237	
Investment Securities	-	-	
Current Tax Assets	-	5,198,618	
Investment Property	-	-	
Property and Equipment	28,424,898	26,444,852	
Goodwill and Intangible Assets	765,459	1,142,355	
Deferred Tax Assets	51,770	51,770	
Other Assets	1,952,476	2,675,598	
Total Assets	3,122,469,160	2,510,313,108	
Liabilities			
Due to Bank and Financial Institutions	-	-	
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank	_	-	
Derivative Financial Instruments	-	-	
Deposits from Customers	884,396,847	694,816,467	
Borrowings	1,893,465,919	1,572,041,152	
Current Tax Liabilities	11,539,791	-	
Provisions	-	1	
Deferred Tax Liabilities		-	
Other Liabilities	45,716,397	28,048,688	
Debt Securities Issued	-	-	
Subordinated Liabilities	_	-	
Total Liabilities	2,835,118,954	2,294,906,307	
Equity	-		
Share Capital	153,445,509	146,138,580	
Share Premium	-	-	
Retained Earnings	60,339,935	20,693,993	
Reserves	73,564,761	48,574,228	
Total Equity	287,350,205	215,406,801	
Total Liabilities and Equity	3,122,469,159	2,510,313,108	
Net Assets Value per share	187.27	147.40	

Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss

	Ended 32th Ashad 208		Previous Year Corresponding		
Particulars	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter(YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter(YTD)	
Interest Income	135,384,176	400,593,689	102,509,668	320,973,767	
Interest Expense	48,755,648	195,504,576	52,475,913	210,966,466	
Net Interest Income	86,628,528	205,089,113	50,033,755	110,007,301	
Fee and Commission Income	27,879,665	30,509,365	22,209,462	25,318,577	
Fee and Commission Expense	-	-	-	-	
Net Fee and Commission Income	27,879,665	30,509,365	22,209,462	25,318,577	
Net Interest, Fee and Commisson Income	114,508,193	235,598,478	72,243,217	135,325,877	
Net Trading Income	-	-	-	-	
Other Operating Income	(19,214,813)	208,553	(24,781,104)	228,610	
Total Operating Income	95,293,380	235,807,031	47,462,114	135,554,487	
Impairment Charge/ (Reversal) for Loans and Other Losses	(51,496,334)	(11,043,902)	(12,651,934)	22,836,157	
Net Operating Income	146,789,714	246,850,933	60,114,048	112,718,330	
Operating Expense					
Personnel Expenses	35,567,310	105,093,316	16,579,879	78,376,052	
Other Operating Expenses	9,305,317	29,279,818	6,611,724	22,163,389	
Depreciation & Amortisation	904,330	3,063,081	802,050	3,092,616	
Operating Profit	101,012,757	109,414,718	36,120,394	9,086,273	
Non Operating Income	(48,324,184)	-	-	-	
Non Operating Expense	-	-	-	-	
Profit Before Income Tax	52,688,572	109,414,718	36,120,394	9,086,273	
Income Tax Expense	-	37,063,733	-	1,213,855	
Current Tax	-	37,063,733	-	1,162,085	
Deferred Tax		-		51,770	
Profit for the Year	52,688,572	72,350,985	36,120,394	7,872,419	
Profit Attributable to:					
Equity-holders of the Financial Institution	52,688,572	72,350,985	36,120,394	7,872,419	
Non-controlling interest	-	-			
Profit for the Year	52,688,572	72,350,985	36,120,394	7,872,419	

Condensed Statement of Comprehensive Income For the Quarter Ended 32th Ashad 2082

Amount in NPI					
Particulars	Curre	ent Year	Previous Year Corresponding		
rarticulars	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter(YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter(YTD)	
Profit for the Period	52,688,572	72,350,985	36,120,394	7,872,419	
Total Comprehensive Income	52,688,572	72,350,985	36,120,394	7,872,419	
Total Comprehensive Income for the Period	52,688,572	72,350,985	36,120,394	7,872,419	
Earnig Per Share					
Basic Earning per Share		47.15		5.39	
Diluted earnings per share		47.15		5.39	

8 1			
Particulars	Current Year	Previous Year Corresponding	
rarticulars	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	
Capital fund to RWA	8.88%	8.309	
Non-performing loan (NPL) to total loan	4.20%	7.359	
Total loan loss provision to Total NPL	28.77%	22.679	
Cost of Funds	6.25%	10.259	
Credit to Deposit and borrowing Ratio	152.32%	148.829	
Base Rate	11.11%	13.839	
Interest Rate Spread	8.75%	4.749	
	Interest Rate		
Denosits : 7 5% to 8 94%	Loan & Advance · 15%		

Condensed Statement of Distributable Profit or Loss For the Quarter Ended 32th Ashad 2082

Particulars	Current Year		
Opening Retained Earnings Before Allocation(Adjusted)	13,002,489		
Net profit or (loss) as per statement of profit or loss	72,350,985		
Appropriations:	-		
a. General reserve	(14,470,197)		
b. Foreign exchange fluctuation fund	-		
c. Capital redemption reserve	-		
d. Corporate social responsibility fund	(723,510)		
e. Employees' training fund	-		
f. Client Protection Fund	(1,085,265)		
g. Other	103,220		
Profit or (loss) before regulatory adjustment	69,177,722		
Regulatory adjustment :			
a. Interest receivable (-)/previous accrued interest received (+)	(8,837,789)		
b. Short loan loss provision in accounts (-)/reversal (+)	-		
c. Short provision for possible losses on investment (-)/reversal (+)	-		
d. Short loan loss provision on Non Banking Assets (-)/resersal (+)	-		
e. Deferred tax assets recognised (-)/ reversal (+)	-		
f. Goodwill recognised (-)/ impairment of Goodwill (+)	-		
g. Bargain purchase gain recognised (-)/resersal (+)	-		
h. Acturial loss recognised (-)/reversal (+)	-		
i. Other (+/-)			
Other			
Loan Loss Provision Write back	-		
Distributable profit or (loss)	60,339,933		
Annualized distributable profit/loss per share	39.32		

- 1. The above unaudited financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS) and certain carve-outs issued by the Institute of Charteard Acoountants of Nepal (ICAN). These figure may vary at the instances of statutory auditors and regulators

 The Loans and advance includes interest receivable & staff Loan and are presented net of impariment loss.
- 3. The Bank has calculated preliminary expected credit loss figures with some assumptions which may vary upon full-fledged implementation of expected credit loss models being in line with relevant applicable standards and regulatory directions, which came at lower side as compraed to provision calculated as per NRB Prudential Norms and hence The bank has booked the loan loss provision calculated as per prudential norms prescribed by Nepal Rastra Bank as impairment charges.

 4. Acturial Valuation will be done on annual basis for Employee benefit.

 5. Personnel Expenses includes staff bonus provision allocated as per rule
- 6. Previous Period figures are regrouped/rearranged/restected wherever necessary for consistant presentaion and comparison.
 7. The above figures are subject to change as per the direction of Regulators and/of statutory auditors.
 8. The detailed interim financial report has been published in our website https://swabhimaanlaghubitta.com.np.
- 9. EPS has been Calculated Following NAS 33 'Earing per share' and same has been disclosed in Notes to Account

धितोपत्र दर्ता तथा निष्काशन नियमावली, २०७३ को नियम २६ को उपनियम (१)संग सम्बन्धित अनुसूची-98 बमोजिम

आ.ब. १०८९/०८१ को चौथो त्रैमासिक प्रतिवेदन

बित्तीय बिबरण

- (क) त्रैमासिक अवधीको वासलात, नाफा नोक्सान सम्बन्धी विवरण यसै साथ प्रकाशित गरिएको छ ।
- (ख) प्रमख बित्तीय अनपातहरु

प्रति शेयर आम्दानी	मुल्य आम्दानी अनुपात	प्रति शेयर नेटवर्थ	प्रति शेयर कुल सम्पत्तिको मुल्य	तरलता अनुपात
४७.१५	३८.६८	१८७.२७	२०३४.९०	99.59%

) ब्यबस्थापकीय बिश्लेषणः

- (क) त्रैमासिक अवधिमा संस्थाको मौज्दात, आम्दानी र तरलतामा कुनै परिवर्तन भएको भए सो को प्रमुख कारण सम्बन्धी विवरण : चौथो त्रैमासिक अबधिमा यस वित्तीय संस्थाको मौज्दात र तरलतामा वित्तीय संस्थाले अनुमान गरे अनुसारको स्थिरता कायम रहेको छ। (ख) **आगामी अवधिको ब्यवसायिक योजना सम्बन्धमा ब्यवस्थापनको विश्लेषणात्मक विवरण** : यस त्रैमासको अन्त्य सम्ममा यस वितीय
- संस्थाले लुम्बिनी प्रदेशका सात वटा जिल्लाहरुमा ३६ शाखा कार्यालय मार्फत ३४,८८४ विपन्न घरपरिवारहरुमा लघ्वित्त सेवा प्रदान गरिरहेको छ । यस संस्थाले आगामी दिनमा शाखा कार्यालय संचालन रहेका क्षेत्रहरुमा वित्तीय पहुंच नुपर्गका क्षेत्रमा लघवित्त कार्यक्रम विस्तार गर्ने व्यवसायिक योजना रहेको छ । ग्राहकको परियोजना सुचारु गर्न आवश्यक वित्तीय स्रोत उपलब्ध गराउने, वित्तिय साक्षरता प्रदान गर्दै कर्जा असुली र गुणस्तरलाई प्रभावकारी बनाउने, कर्मचारीको क्षमतामा अभिबृद्धि गरी उत्पादकत्वमा अभिबृद्धि गर्ने, अनुगमन तथा स्परीवेक्षण कार्यलाई चस्त दरुस्त बनाउदै कार्यक्रमको ग्णस्तर बृद्धिमा जोड दिई संस्थाको आगामी वर्षको योजना हासिल गर्ने रणनिती अवलम्बन गरिएको छ ।
- (ग) विगतको अनुभवबाट संगठित संस्थाको मौज्दात, नाफा वा नगद प्रवाहमा तात्विक असर पार्न सक्ने घटना, अवस्था आदि भएमा सो सम्बन्धी **विश्लेषणात्मक विवरण** : बजारमा लगानी योग्य पुंजीको सहज उपलब्ध भएको र ब्याजको दर घट्दै गएको छ । शाखा कार्यालयहरूको कर्जाको गुणस्तरमा बिशेष ध्यान केन्द्रीत गर्दे व्यबस्थापनबाट लघ्वित्त क्षेत्रमा देखिएको बाह्य जोखिम, कर्जा जोखिम तथा तरलता जोखिमहरुलाई उच्च प्राथमिकताका साथ विश्लेषण गर्दै वित्तीय कारोबारहरु संन्वालन गरिएको छ । आगामी दिनमा वित्तीय क्षेत्रमा देखिएको वाहय समस्यामा क्रमश सधार भई संस्थाको मौज्दात. आम्दानी र तरलता सन्तोषजनक रहने व्यवस्थापनको अनमान रहेको छ।

३. कानुनी कारवाही सम्बन्धी विवरण :

- (क) यस त्रैमासिक अवधिमा वित्तीय संस्थाले कसैको बिरुद्धमा कुनै मुद्दा दायर गरेको छैन र वित्तीय संस्थाको बिरुद्धमा मुद्दा दायर भएको कुनै सचना प्राप्त भएको छैन ।
- (ख) वित्तीय संस्थाको संस्थापक वा संचालकले वा संस्थापक वा संचालकको बिरुद्ध प्रचलित नियमको अवज्ञा वा फौज्दारी अपराध गरेको सम्बन्धमा कुनै मुद्दा दायर गरेको वा भएको कुनै जानकारी प्राप्त भएको छैन ।
- (ग) कुनै संस्थापक वा संचालक बिरुद्ध आर्थिक अपराध गरेको सम्बन्धमा कुनै मुद्दा दायर गरेको वा भएको वारे कुनै जानकारी प्राप्त भएको छैन ।

संगठित संस्थाको शेयर कारोवार सम्बन्धी विश्लेषण :

- (क) यस संस्थाको शेयर कारोबार दोस्रो बजारमा सकारात्मक रहेको छ । संस्थाको व्यबसायिक अभिबद्धि संगै लगानीकर्ताको यस संस्था प्रतिको अटट विश्वास बढने ऋममा रहेको देखिन्छ।
- नेपाल स्टक एक्सचेन्ज लिमिटेडको बेभसाइट www.nepalstock.com अनुसार यस त्रैमासिक अवधीमा यस वित्तीय संस्थाको शेयर कारोवार निम्नानसार भएको देखिन्छ ।

अधिकतम मुल्य	न्युनतम मुल्य	अन्तिम मुल्य	कारोबार दिन	कारोबार संख्या
१९३९.४०	१,६१०	१,८२४	88	१,३२९

५. समस्या तथा चनौती :

- क) समस्या तथा चुनौती : वित्तीय संस्थाले बजारमा देखिएको अस्वस्थ प्रतिस्पर्धा, लगानीमा दोहोरोपना, दक्ष जनशक्तिको बहिर्गमन, लघवित्त कार्यक्रम बिरुद्ध नकारात्मक सन्देश प्रवाह गरी कर्जाको किस्ता नितर्नको लागि संगठीत गराउने आदि समस्याको सामना गर्दे अगाडी बढन परेको छ।
- ख) रणनीति : उल्लेखित चुनौतिहरुको सामना गर्दे प्रभावकारी जनशक्ति व्यवस्थापन गर्ने, खर्चमा मितव्ययीता अपनाउने, प्रतिस्पर्धी क्षमताको विकास गर्दे जाने, ग्राहक सदस्यलाई वितीय साक्षरता र सिपम्लक तालिम प्रदान गर्ने, कर्मचारीको क्षमता अभिवृद्धि तालिम पदान गर्ने जस्ता रणनीति अवलम्बन गरेर उल्लेखित समस्या तथा चनौतीको सामना गर्ने रणनीति रहेको छ ।

६. संस्थागत सुशासन

यस वित्तीय संस्थाले नेपाल राष्ट्र बैंकबाट जारी संस्थागत सुशासन लगायतका निर्देशनहरु पालना गर्नुका साथै प्रचलित ऐनहरु तथा काननहरूको परिपालना गरेको छ । संस्थाको प्रबन्धपत्र, नियमावली, कर्मचारी सेवा विनियमावली, आर्थिक प्रशासन विनियमावली, लगानी नीति, कर्जा नीति, नगद सञ्चालन निर्देशिका, सूचना प्रविधि सम्बन्धी निर्देशिका, कर्जा अपलेखन विनियमावली, वचत नीति, सम्पति शुद्धीकरण (मिन लाउन्डिरिङ्ग) निवारण सम्बन्धी नीति तथा कार्यविधी, ग्राहक संरक्षण कोष कार्यविधि, संस्थागत सामाजिक उत्तरदायित्व कार्यविधी, संचालक शिक्षा सम्बन्धी कार्यविधी, कर्मचारी कार्य सम्पादन मुल्यांकन कार्यविधि बनाइ पालना गरिएको छ । वित्तीय संस्थाले आफ्नो कारोबार चुस्त-दुरुस्त, छिटो-छिरतो, पारदर्शी एवं आन्तरिक नियन्त्रण प्रणालीलाई प्रभावकारी बनाउन लेखा परिक्षण समिति, जोखिम व्यवस्थापन समिति, कर्मचारी सेवा-सुविधा समिति, सम्पत्ति शुद्धिकरण अनुगमन समिति लगायतका समितिहरु गठन गरी कार्यान्वयनमा ल्याएको छ ।

सत्य, तथ्यता सम्बन्धमा प्रमुख कार्यकारी अधिकृतको उद्घोषण :

आजको मितिसम्म यस प्रतिवेदनमा उल्लेखित जानकारी तथा विवरणहरुको शुद्धता सम्बन्धमा म ब्यक्तिगत रुपमा उत्तरदायित्व लिन्छ । साथै म यो उद्घोष गर्दछ कि मैले जाने बुभ्नेसम्म यस प्रतिवेदनमा उल्लेखित विवरणहरु सत्य, तथ्य र पुर्ण छन् र लगानीकर्ताहरुलाई स्-स्चित निर्णय लिन आवश्यक क्नै विवरण वा सूचना तथा जानकारीहरु लुकाइएको छैन ।